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PER CURI AM

Appel I ant Janes S. Boi sjolie appeal s the sentence i nposed upon
revocation of his supervised release. As the district court
properly interpreted 8 7Bl1.1 of the United States Sentencing
GQuidelines in sentencing Boisjolie, we affirm

| . BACKGROUND

In 1990, Boisjolie was convicted in federal court of 6 counts
of interstate transportation of stol en notor vehicl es and sentenced
to 30 nonths' inprisonnent and 3 years' supervised rel ease. One of
the conditions of his supervised rel ease was that he not violate
any federal or state law. 1n 1994, the Government filed a petition
in federal court alleging that Boisjolie had violated several
conditions of his supervised release, including a conviction in an
Al abama state court for theft by deception. This crinme carries a
maxi mum sentence of 20 years' inprisonment under Al abama |aw,
however, as Boisjolie had previous felony convictions in A abama

the court sentenced him under Al abama's Habitual Felony O fender



Act which carries a maxi num sentence of |ife.

Fol | owi ng a hearing on the Governnent's petition, the district
court found that Boisjolie s Al abama conviction constituted a G ade
A violation of his supervised release as defined in 8§ 7B1.1 and
sentenced himto 24 nonths' inprisonnent. Boisjolie argues that
the district court should have found this conviction to be a G ade
B violation instead. He contends the district court erred in
determ ning the violation grade by applying the maxi num sentence
under the Habitual Felony O fender Act rather than the maxi num
sentence for theft by deception. The Governnent responds that the
district court properly followed the plain |anguage of the
Sent enci ng Gui del i nes.

1. STANDARD OF REVI EW
A district <court's interpretation of the Sentencing
Quidelines is reviewed de novo. United States v. Camacho, 40 F. 3d
349, 353 (11th Gir.1994), cert. denied, --- US ----, 115 S. C.
1810, 131 L.Ed.2d 735 (1995).
[11. DI SCUSSI ON

Section 7B1.1 of the Sentencing Cuidelines provides for three
grades of supervised release violations. This section states in
rel evant part:

(1) Gade A Violations—onduct constituting ... (B) any other
federal, state, or local offense punishable by a term of

i mpri sonnment exceedi ng twenty years;

(2) Gade B Violations—onduct constituting any other federal,
state, or local offense punishable by a termof inprisonnent
exceedi ng one year....

United States Sentencing Conm ssion, (Quidelines Mnual, 8

7B1.1(a) (1) and (2) (Nov. 1994).



Wil e Boisjolie violated his supervised rel ease by conm tting
a crime typically punishable by a term of inprisonnment not
exceeding 20 years, he was sentenced under Al abama's Habitual
Fel ony O fender Act which carries a maxi num sentence of nore than
20 years. No case law exists in this or any circuit addressing
viol ati on grades under 8§ 7Bl1.1 when a defendant has been sentenced
under a state's habitual offender act. We therefore nust decide as
a matter of first inpression whether the "conduct constituting any

state ... offense punishable by a term of inprisonment...."
under 8 7B1.1 refers solely to Boisjolie's conm ssion of the crine
of theft by deception, or his comm ssion of the theft as a habi tual
of f ender.

Boi sjolie's crim nal conduct was not nerely the comm ssi on of
the crime of theft by deception, but rather his comm ssion of the
theft as a habitual offender. As a result, his offense was
puni shabl e under the Habitual Felony Ofender Act by a term of
i mpri sonment exceedi ng 20 years. Using the maxi num sentence under
the Habitual Felony Ofender Act in determning Boisjolie's
violation grade is consistent with the Sentencing GCuidelines'
objective of achieving proportionality in sentencing through
tailoring a punishnment to fit the individual crimnal and the crine
conmi tted. Uus.sG Ch 1, Pt. A intro. comment., at 2. The
district court correctly used the maximum sentence under the
Habi t ual Fel ony O fender Act rather than the maxi mum sentence for
theft by deception in determning Boisjolie' s violation grade
pursuant to § 7Bl1.1. Al though the district court had the

di scretion to sentence hi mbel owthe recommended gui del i ne maxi num



it did not abuse its discretion in declining to do so.
| V. CONCLUSI ON
We concl ude that the district court properly used the maxi num
sentence under Al abama's Habitual Felony Ofender Act in
determ ning that Boisjolie' s Al abama conviction constituted a G ade
A violation of his supervised rel ease pursuant to 8§ 7Bl. 1.

AFFI RVED.,



